
Portland, Oregon 
FINANCIAL IMPACT and PUBLIC INVOLVBMENT STATEMENT
 

For Council Action ltems
 

Deliver orieinal to Financial Pl nning Division. Rctain copy.) 
I. Name of hritiator 2. Telephone No. 3. Bureat¡/Offìce/Dept.
 
Kathleen Brenes-Morua 503-823-531 Procurement Services
1 

4a. To be filed (date) 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Subrnitted to 
Colnmissioner's office 

August 4,2011 Regular Consent 4/5thsXtrN and FPD Budget Analyst: 

6a. Financial Impact Section: 6b. Public Involvement Section: 

ffi Financial irnpact section completed [] tubtic involvement section completed 

1) Legislation Title: 

Accept bid of R&G Excavating, Inc fbr the Columbia Boulevald Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Lagoon Reconstruction Phase 2 Project for $7,640,150.00 (Procurement Report - Bid No. 
1 1 3020) 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation: 

Authorize Procurement Seryices to execute the construction contract with R&G Excavating, Inc. 

3) Which area(s) of the city are affected by this Council item? (Check alt that apply-areas 
are based on formal neighborhood coalition boundaries)?

fi city-wide/Regional n Noltheast I Northwest f] North 
n central Northeast ! Southeast ! southwest n East 
I Central City 
! Intemal City Government Services 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

4) Revenue: Will this legislation generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to 
the City? If so, by how much? If so, please identify the source. 

This legislation will not irnpact current or future City Revenues. 

5) Expense: What are the costs to the City related to this legislation? What is the source of 
funding for the expense? (Pleose include costs in the current.fìscal year as well as costs in 
.future yeûrs. If'the action is related to a granl or contract please include the local contribution 
or malch reqttired. If'there is a pro.jecî estimate, please identify the level of'confitlence.) 

The construction contract cost basecl on bids received is $7,640,1 50.00. 

Versíon elf'ective July 1, 2011 

http:7,640,150.00


6) StafÏing Requirements: 

o 	Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current ycar as a 
result of this legislationT (Lf new positions are created please include whether they will 
be parFtime,.full-time, limited term, or permanent posiîions. I/'the position is litnited 
term please indicate the end of the term.) 

No. 

o 	Will positions be created or eliminated in./uture yeers as a result of this legislation? 

No. 

(Complete the.fotktwírtg sectiont only if'an øntettdntettt to tlte budget is proposed,) 

7) Chanee in Appropriations (If the accompanying ordÌnance amends the budget please reflect 
the dollar amount to be approprictted by this legislation. Include the appropriate cosÍ elements 
that ctre to be loadecl by accounting. Indicate "new" in Ftmd Center colutnn if'new center needs 
to be created. Use additionol space if needed.) 

Fund Fund Commitment Functional Fundecl Grant Sponsorecl Amount 
Center Item Area Prosram Program 

[Proceed to Public lnvolvement Section REQUIRED as of July I,20lll-

Versiott effectíve July 1, 20II 



PUBLIC INVOLVEMBNT 

8) Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g. 
ordinance, resolution, or report)? Please check the appropriate box below: 

I YES: Please proceed to Question #9. 
n NO: Please, explain why below; and proceed to euestion #10. 

9) If "YES," please anslver the following questions: 

a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council 
item? 

Solids lagoon facility improvements at the Columbia Boulevalcl Wastewater Treatment 
Plant inclucling: earth dikes to form a monof,rll and to partition an existing solids lagoon,
lining the monofill ancl lagooti cells with geomemblane, dewatering ancl clrying the solicls 
currently stored in the lagoon, placing the driecl solicls within the monofìll, and 
miscellaneous improvements. The project is intended to plotect grounclwater, provicle for 
safe aud pennanent storage of legacy solicls, and improve the overall operation of tlie 
lagoon facility. 

b) which community and business groups, under-represented groups, 
organizations, extertral government entities, and other interested parties were 
involved in this effort, and when and how were they involved? 

The construction contracting community, including contractors certifiecl with the State of 
Oregon as minority, wolren, and emerging srnall businesses. Tliey became involved 
when the project advertised for bids on May Il,201I 

c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item? 

Bicls received resulted in the award of the construction contract. 

d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council' item? 

Procuretnent Services advertised the project f'or bids and held the plebid meeting that was 
open to the construction contracting community, including contractors certifìecl with the 
State as minority, women, and emerging small businesses. 

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, 
title, phone, email): 

I(athleen Brenes-Morua, Construction Procurement Supervisor, 503-823 -537I, 
I(a th l ecn. B l'cn cs - Mo ru a ll!) p o rtl an cl o rc go n . go v 

Versìon effective July 1, 20Il 



10) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please 
describe why or why not. 

No further public involvement is necessary to execute the construction contract. 

Christ ine Moocly, Chief' Procurellent Oflicer 

BUREAU DIRECTOR (Typed nalrìe ancl signatule) 

Vern^iott eff'ective July I, 2011 4 



Clrristine Moody 
Chief Procurement OfficerCnv op PonrLAND 

Procurement Seryices 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE t 120 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Rm. 750 

Portland, Oregon 91204-1912
Sam Adams, Mayor (s03) 823,s041

Jack D. Graham, Chief Administrative Officer FAX (s03) 823-686s
Jeffiey B. Baer, Director, Bureau of Internal Business Services TTY (503) 823-6868 

MEMORANDUM 

DATË: August 4,2011
TO: Mayor Sam Adams 
FROM: Christine Moody, Chief Procurement Officer Cþ\SUBJECT: Accept bid of R&G Excavating, lnc. forthe Columbia Boulevard WastewaterTreatment Plant 

Lagoon Reconstruction Phase 2 Project for $7,640,150.00 (Procurement Report - Bid No. 
113020) 

1. INTENDED THURSDAY FILING DATE: August 4,201i 
2. REQUESTED COUNCIL AGENDA DATE: August 10,2011 
3. CONTACT NAME & NUMBER: Christine Moody, (503) 823-1095 
4. PLAGE OIrI: ICONSENT X NECUMR 
5. BUDGET TMPACT STATEMENT ATTACHED: xV !ru []ruln
6. ONE (1) ORIGINAL COPY OF THE CONTRACT APPROVED AS TO FORM BY CITY ATTORNEY 

ATTACHED: lYes f]tto Xtr¡ln 

7. BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS: Ordinance Number 184066 adopted on August 18,2010 authorized 
a contract and provided for payment for the construction of the Columbia Boulevard Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Lagoon Reconstruction Phase 2 Project No. E07145. 

B. FINANGIAL IMPACT: The engineer's estimate for this project was 95,900,000.00 ("high" level of 
confidence). The bid submitted by R&G Excavating, lnc. is for the total amount of 97,640,150.00. 
Funds are available in the Bureau of Environmental Services' Sewer System Operating Fund, Fy
2011-2012 Budget, WBS Element 807145. 

9. RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REQUESTED: Accept Recommendation to award the contract 
to R&G Excavating, lnc. in the amount of 97,640,150.00. 

lO.SGOPE OF WORK ON PROJECT: The project includes all labor, materials, tools, equipment, and 
supervision necessary for the construction of earth dikes to form a monofill and to partition an 
existing solids lagoon, lining the monofill and lagoon cells with geomembrane, dewatering and 
drying the solids currently stored in the lagoon, placing the dried solids within the monofill, and 
miscellaneous improvements. The project is intended to protect groundwater, provide for safe and 
permanent storage of legacy solids, and improve the overall operation of the lagoon facility. 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 
To heþt ensltre eqtml access to programs, services ctnd actittities, the O.ffice of'Mcmugernent & Finctnce will reusonubly 
modi/y policies/ltrocetlures ctnd prottide auxiliary aicls/services to ¡tersons with disabitities u¡ton reqLtest. 

http:97,640,150.00
http:97,640,150.00
http:95,900,000.00
http:7,640,150.00

